900257852 06/13/2013

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, as Agent		106/12/2013 I	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	NE Opco, Inc.
Street Address:	3211 Internet Blvd
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Frisco
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75034
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	NEV Holdings, LLC
Street Address:	3211 Internet Blvd
Internal Address:	Suite 200
City:	Frisco
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	75034
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 43

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1827460	AECO	
Registration Number:	1015270	AECO	
Registration Number:	1853637	ATLANTIC ENVELOPE COMPANY	
Registration Number:	3478326	BIODEGRADABLE WINDOW FILM	
Registration Number:	3493146	COMPOSTABLE	
Registration Number:	3331555		
		TRADEMARK	

REEL: 005046 FRAME: 0825

3P \$1090 00 182746

900257852

Registration Number:	1276514		
Registration Number:	1274284		
Registration Number:	3570422	EASY WRAP	
Registration Number:	3912689	EASY WRAP	
Registration Number:	3585623	ENVELOPES 101	
Registration Number:	3675078	ENVELOPES 101 BUILDING SUCCESS THROUGH P	
Registration Number:	3585635	ENVELOPES 101 HELPING YOU BUILD YOUR SAL	
Registration Number:	1156345	E-Z TRIEVE	
Registration Number:	2698326	FLAKJACKET	
Registration Number:	3573225	FULL CIRCLE	
Registration Number:	1042271	KENTWOVE	
Registration Number:	3820109	MADE WITH 100% WIND P WER	
Serial Number:	85763512	MAIL LINK	
Serial Number:	85763554	MAIL LINK	
Registration Number:	3418238	NATIONAL ENVELOPE	
Registration Number:	3308550	NATIONAL ENVELOPE	
Registration Number:	3470443	NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG GLOBAL SERVICES GR	
Registration Number:	1764467	NOBILITY	
Registration Number:	1247058	NY	
Registration Number:	2640959	OLD COLONY	
Registration Number:	0924722	PEEL & SEEL	
Registration Number:	2758428	PEEL & SEEL	
Registration Number:	4296554	PEEL & ZIP	
Registration Number:	1356577	PERFECT VISION	
Serial Number:	85575993	PINSTRIPE	
Serial Number:	85576005	PINSTRIPE	
Registration Number:	1628271	PRESERVATION WOVE	
Registration Number:	3474140	PRINTED WITH SOY INK	
Registration Number:	2708542	PRINTMASTER	
Registration Number:	2848663	PRINTS COLLECTION	
Registration Number:	0849415	RAWHIDE	
Registration Number:	2236851	SIMPLE SEAL	
Registration Number:	3497351	SMART CARD GUARD	
Serial Number:	85619724	TAC N TAC	
Registration Number:	2398664	TX3	
II	11	TRADEMARK '	

TRADEMARK "REEL: 005046 FRAME: 0826

		2680484	WILLIAMHOUSE
F	Registration Number:	3581685	WILLIAMHOUSE BY NATIONAL ENVELOPE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6172484000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Email: tmadmin@choate.com

Correspondent Name: Elizabeth A. Walker

Address Line 1: Two International Place

Address Line 2: Choate Hall & Stewart LLP

Address Line 4: Boston, MASSACHUSETTS 02110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2010280-0027
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Elizabeth A. Walker
Signature:	/Elizabeth A. Walker/
Date:	06/13/2013

Total Attachments: 5

source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement2#page1.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement2#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement2#page3.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement2#page4.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Agreement2#page5.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005046 FRAME: 0827

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Trademark Security Agreement dated September 7, 2010, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4728 Frame 0850, on September 15, 2010, and pursuant to that certain Supplemental Trademark Security Agreement dated February 5, 2013, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4967 Frame 0931, on February 6, 2013 (collectively the "Trademark Security Agreement"), NE Opco, Inc., a Delaware corporation and NEV Holdings, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (collectively the "Releasees"), granted to Wells Fargo Capital Finance, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Releasor"), as Agent for the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "Agent"), a continuing security interest in all right, title and interest of the Releasees in, to and under all of the Releasees' Trademarks and rights in and to including those referred to on Schedule I hereto and all other collateral described in the Trademark Security Agreement (collectively the "Trademark Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Releasees have requested and Releasor has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of evidencing the release, relinquishment, discharge and termination of Releasor's security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, Releasor hereby agrees as follows:

- 1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement.
- 2. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. Releasor hereby, without any representation and warranty, releases, relinquishes and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

Remainder of the page intentionally left blank; signature page follows.

Trademark Release

TRA

5775713v1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Release of Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed as of June $\underline{\iota}_{\mathcal{L}}$, 2013.

Well	ls Fargo Capital F	inance, LLC, as Agent
By:	ameli	Schnes
Its:	SVP	

Trademark Release

5775713v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005046 FRAME: 0829

SCHEDULE I

to

RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Grantor	Trademark Name	Country/State	Serial No.	Registration No.
NE Opco, Inc.	AECO	United States	74/410,225	1,827,460
NE Opco, Inc.	AECO & Design	United States	73/007,911	1,015,270
NE Opco, Inc.	ATLANTIC ENVELOPE COMPANY	United States	74/426,310	1,853,637
NE Opco, Inc.	ATLANTIC ENVELOPE COMPANY	Texas	53940	5394017
NE Opco, Inc.	ATLANTIC ENVELOPE COMPANY	Texas	53939	5393917
NE Opco, Inc.	BIODEGRADABLE WINDOW FILM & Design	United States	78/974,533	3,478,326
NE Opco, Inc.	COMPOSTABLE & Design	United States	77/016,044	3,493,146
NE Opco, Inc.	Design (Eagle in Flight)	United States	78/726,827	3,331,555
NE Opco, Inc.	Design [NEC Logo]	United States	73/381,217	1,276,514
NE Opco, Inc.	Design [NEC Logo]	United States	73/381,442	1,274,284
NE Opco, Inc.	EASY WRAP	United States	77/149,955	3,570,422
NE Opco, Inc.	EASY WRAP & Design	United States	77/489,775	3,912,689
NE Opco, Inc.	ENVELOPES 101	United States	77/385,527	3,585,623
NE Opco, Inc.	ENVELOPES 101 BUILDING SUCCESS THROUGH PRODUCT KNOWLEDGE & Design	United States	77/387,009	3,675,078
NE Opco, Inc.	ENVELOPES 101 HELPING YOU BUILD YOUR SALES & Design	United States	77/386,949	3,585,635
NE Opco, Inc.	E-Z TRIEVE	United States	73/217,734	1,156,345
NE Opco, Inc.	FLAKJACKET	United States	76/108,484	2,698,326
NE Opco, Inc.	FULL CIRCLE	United States	77/150,102	3,573,225

Trademark Release

TRADEMARK REEL: 005046 FRAME: 0830

Grantor	Trademark Name	Country/State	Serial No.	Registration No.
NE Opco, Inc.	KENTWOVE	United States	73/059,412	1,042,271
NE Opco, Inc.	MADE WITH 100% WIND POWER & Design	United States	77/498,987	3,820,109
NE Opco, Inc.	MAIL LINK	United States	85/763,512	
NE Opco, Inc.	MAIL LINK & Design	United States	85/763,554	
NE Opco, Inc.	NATIONAL ENVELOPE	United States	78/623,149	3,418,238
NE Opco, Inc.	NATIONAL ENVELOPE & Design	United States	78/617,171	3,308,550
NE Opco, Inc.	NATIONAL ENVELOPE GSG GLOBAL SERVICES GROUP & Design	United States	77/189,753	3,470,443
NE Opco, Inc.	NOBILITY	United States	74/301,325	1,764,467
NE Opco, Inc.	NY & Design	United States	73/381,231	1,247,058
NE Opco, Inc.	OLD COLONY	United States	76/285,214	2,640,959
NE Opco, Inc.	PEEL & SEEL	United States	72/367,780	0,924,722
NE Opco, Inc.	PEEL & SEEL & Design	United States	76/428,806	2,758,428
NE Opco, Inc.	PEEL & ZIP	United States	85/623,385	4,296,554
NE Opco, Inc.	PERFECT VISION	United States	73/520,344	1,356,577
NE Opco, Inc.	PINSTRIPE	United States	85/575,993	
NE Opco, Inc.	PINSTRIPE & Design	United States	85/576,005	
NE Opco, Inc.	PRESERVATION WOVE	United States	74/015,399	1,628,271
NE Opco, Inc.	PRINTED WITH SOY INK & Design	United States	78/974,569	3,474,140
NE Opco, Inc.	PRINTMASTER	United States	76/265,861	2,708,542
NE Opco, Inc.	PRINTS COLLECTION	United States	76/440,185	2,848,663
NE Opco, Inc.	RAWHIDE	United States	72/274,539	0,849,415

Trademark Release

5775713v1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005046 FRAME: 0831

Grantor	Trademark Name	Country/State	Serial No.	Registration No.
NE Opco, Inc.	SIMPLE SEAL	United States	75/491,520	2,236,851
NE Opco, Inc.	SMART CARD GUARD	United States	77/108,648	3,497,351
NE Opco, Inc.	TAC-N-TAC & Design	United States	85/619,724	
NE Opco, Inc.	TX3	United States	75/661,956	2,398,664
NE Opco, Inc.	WILLIAMHOUSE	United States	76/366,402	2,680,484
NE Opco, Inc.	WILLIAMHOUSE BY NATIONAL ENVELOPE	United States	78/628,456	3,581,685
NE Opco, Inc.	WILLIAMHOUSE	Wisconsin	Does not assign numbers	
NE Opco, Inc.	WILLIAMHOUSE OF WISCONSIN	Wisconsin	Does not assign numbers	

Trademark Release

5775713v1

RECORDED: 06/13/2013

TRADEMARK REEL: 005046 FRAME: 0832